

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

144

Снар. 119

CLAIMS AGAINST INSANE HOSPITAL .--- YEAR BOOK.

Chapter 119.

Resolve providing for the payment of certain claims against the Insane Hospital.

Haunah E. Casey and Mercy E. Moody, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three thousand six hundred and eighty dollars be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, to be expended by the trustees thereof, after deducting therefrom the sum of four hundred and eighty dollars already expended for witnesses, physicians and referees, in settling the claims of Hannah E. Casey and the legal representatives of Mercy E. Moody, against said hospital, for personal injuries received in a collision with a runaway team of said hospital, October eleventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-one; provided, however, that said parties shall execute and deliver to said trustees a release forever discharging said hospital from all claims arising out of said accident.

Approved March 9, 1883.

Chapter 120.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative manual for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eightyfour.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for three hundred copies of the Maine State year book and Legislative manual for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three at a cost not to exceed four hundred and fifty dollars. Seventy-five copies of the above named number, octavo, suitable for binding with documents, one copy to be delivered on or before the first day of May next, to each officer and member of the legislature and balance to the secretary of state for the heads of departments for their use. Also six hundred copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four at a cost not to exceed nine hundred dollars. Seventy-five copies of the above number, octavo, to bind with documents and for exchange with other states; one copy to be delivered to each officer and member of the legislature on or before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and eightyfour, and the balance to the secretary of state for the heads

Maine State Year Book, for purchase of. of departments for their use, and for the officers and mem- CHAP. 121 bers of the legislature for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved March 9, 1883.

Chapter 121.

Resolve in reference to the distribution of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three.

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby directed to Revised statutes, distribute one copy of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, when completed and ready for distribution, to each member of the present legislature and the officers thereof.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 122.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen hundred and eightythree.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, Temporary loan the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary during the current year, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be found necessary.

Approved March 10, 1883.

authorized.

distribution of.